

Brussels, 1 April 2022 (OR. fr)

7697/22

Interinstitutional File: 2019/0206(NLE)

> **TRANS 191 EU-GNSS 15 MAR 78 AVIATION 57 ESPACE 36 RELEX 414 CSC 130 NIS 12 COREE 3**

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 1)/Council
No. prev. doc.:	5258/19 6738/19 6756/19
Subject:	Council Decision on the signing, on behalf of the European Union and its Member States, of the Protocol to the Cooperation Agreement on a Civil Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Republic of Korea, of the other part, to take account of the accession of the Republic of Bulgaria, the Republic of Croatia and Romania to the European Union (Irish language version) • Adoption

1. On 18 March 2019, the Council adopted the Council Decision on the signing, on behalf of the European Union and its Member States, of the Protocol to the Cooperation Agreement on a Civil Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Republic of Korea, of the other part, to take account of the accession of the Republic of Bulgaria, the Republic of Croatia and Romania to the European Union (cf. ST 6738/19 and ST 6756/19).

7697/22 ing/LH/moc

TREE.2.A EN

- 2. The Irish language version of the above Decision, which was not produced prior to its adoption, is now available.
- 3. In light of the above, the Permanent Representatives Committee agreed to invite the Council, as an 'A' item at a forthcoming meeting, to adopt the Irish language version of the Decision, as finalised by the legal-linguistic experts and set out in 6738/19.

7697/22 ing/LH/moc 2

TREE.2.A EN